

No. 23-648

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRINKER INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC STEINMETZ; MICHAEL FRANKLIN;
AND SHENIKA THEUS,

*individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,*

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JASON K. FAGELMAN
BARTON W. COX
NORTON ROSE
FULBRIGHT US LLP
2200 Ross Avenue,
Suite 3600
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 855-8000

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN
Counsel of Record
PETER B. SIEGAL
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
799 9th Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-0466
jonathan.franklin@
nortonrosefulbright.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. THE QUESTION IS SQUARELY PRESENTED.....	4
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS IN CONFLICT WITH ALL OTHER AUTHORITY REGARDING THE FOUNDATIONAL QUESTION THE PETITION PRESENTS.....	6
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO RESOLVE AN IMPORTANT QUESTION THAT MAY OTHERWISE ELUDE THIS COURT’S REVIEW.	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Brown v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	1, 3, 6-9, 11-12
<i>Ibe v. Jones</i> , 836 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Naylor Farms, Inc. v. Chaparral Energy, LLC</i> , 923 F.3d 779 (10th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.</i> , 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015)	8
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	9
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....	2, 5-7, 9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	7

STATUTES AND RULES:

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	1, 3, 6-9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITY:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) advisory committee's note to 1966 amendment	9
